
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 28 September 
2011 

  Time: 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th July, 2011 (herewith) (Pages 1 - 

4) 
  

 
4. Review of Progress Against the Internal Audit Plan for 4 months ending July 

2011 (report herewith) (Pages 5 - 12) 
  

 
5. Annual Treasury Management Report and Actual Prudential Indicators 2010/11 

(report herewith) (Pages 13 - 27) 
  

 
6. Statement of Accounts 2010/11 (report herewith) (Appendix 2 supplied 

separately) (Pages 28 - 58) 
  

 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 20/07/11 11P 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 20th July, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair) and Councillor Gilding. 

 
Also in attendance were Rob Mitchell and Amy Warner (KPMG) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kaye and Sims.  
 
P11. MINUTES  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th June, 2011 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

P12. ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2010/11  
 

 Colin Earl, Director of Internal Audit and Governance, presented the submitted 
report relating to the third ‘Annual Fraud Report’. The purpose of the report 
was to bring together, in one document, a summary of the work which had 
taken place in the period to prevent and detect fraud and corruption. By 
publicising the Annual Report, it was intended to demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment to minimising the risk of fraud and to act as a deterrent to would 
be fraudsters. 
 
The incidence of fraud remained very low in overall terms, taking into account 
the Council’s activities and spending. There were no general fraud cases 
(excluding benefits) exceeding £10,000 which were required to be reported to 
the Audit Commission. 
 
Examples of cases were:- 
 

- RBT, which administered the Housing Benefit service on the Council’s 
behalf, recovered £2.45m overpayment of benefits (mainly as a result 
of error but including fraudulent claims). Any amounts recovered were 
used in delivering front line services for the benefit of Rotherham 
residents. 

 

- RBT investigated 895 potentially fraudulent Housing and Council Tax 
Benefit cases, obtained 25 prosecutions and issued 191 cautions and 
penalties 

 

- Investigations of cases highlighted by the Audit Commission’s ‘National 
Fraud Initiative’, led by the Council’s Internal Audit Service, identified 
savings in excess of £249,000 

 

- 109 Blue Badge parking permits were withdrawn as a result of 
validation checking against deceased persons’ records and 19 
successful prosecutions were made against fraudulent permit users 

 
The draft Annual Fraud Report was submitted. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the information be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



12P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 20/07/11 
  
 

 

(2) That the production of the Annual Fraud Report be supported. 
 
(3) That it be agreed that appropriate publicity be produced to highlight the 
outcomes from the Council’s anti-fraud activity and to act as a deterrent to 
fraud. 
 

P13. AUDIT AND INSPECTION RECOMMENDATIONS UPDATE  
 

 Sue Wilson, Performance and Quality Manager, presented the submitted 
report which summarised the progress made against recommendations from 
across all key external audits and inspections by the Council. 
 
It was intended that the report provided a high level analysis of progress with a 
particular focus on outstanding recommendations and new inspections since 
the last report considered in October, 2010. A summary of the full inspection 
profile, since 2007, was detailed in the appendix to the report. 
 
Since the last report there had been 5 new inspections and external 
assessments resulting in 25 new recommendations. The inspections and 
external assessments were :- 
 

- CQC Adult Social Care (NAS) 
 

- Customer Service Excellence (CEx) 
 

- Core Case Inspection Youth Offending (CYPS) 
 

- Adoptions Services (CYPS) 
 

- Contact, Referral and Assessments Services (CYPS) 
 
Including the above, there had been a total of 339 recommendations since 
2007. Of those:- 
 

- 311 had been completed (92%), 40 of which had been completed since 
the last report 

 

- 28 remained outstanding (8%), 18 of which related to new inspections 
and assessments 

 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were covered:- 
 

- statistical neighbour and national averages relating to (R2-NI59) 
Increase the percentage of initial assessments for children’s social care 
carried out within 7 working days of referral to 85% by the end of 
October, 2010 

 

- reasons for significant drop in performance relating to (R2-NI60) 
Increase the percentage of core assessments for children’s social care 
carried out within 35 working days of their commencement to 87% by 
the end of March, 2011 

 

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 20/07/11 13P 

 

 

- action in respect of (R18) Implement the Council’s supervision policy so 
that all social workers receive supervision in line with the Council’s policy 

 

- (R5) Improve the quality of social care supervision so that staff receive 
the right of level of challenge, development and support 

 

- Adult Social Care inspection regimes and concerns regarding the futility 
of notified inspections. Inspections should be unannounced 

 

- need for the inspection and audit profile to include an indication of 
completion timeline 

 
Resolved:- (1) That the progress achieved against outstanding 
recommendations be noted. 
 
(2) That the actions detailed in the exception reporting on the outstanding 
recommendations be noted. 
 
(3) That consideration be given to the need for adult social care inspections to 
be unannounced. 
 
(4) That future reports on the inspection and audit profile include an indication 
of completion timeline. 
 

P14. KPMG 2010/11 INTERIM EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 

 Stuart Booth, Director of Central Finance, presented the submitted report 
which referred to the outcomes of KPMG’s 2010/11 interim external audit 
work. 
 
The Scope of KPMG’s work included:- 
 

• A review of the Council’s general Control Environment, including its ICT 
systems; 

• An assessment of the Council’s Internal Audit function; 

• Testing certain key controls over the Council’s key financial systems; 

• A review of the Council’s accounts production process including work to 
restate the 2009/10 financial statements to be International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) compliant; and 

• An assessment of the Council’s financial resilience as part of its VFM 
Conclusion work 

 
The outcome of KPMG’s interim audit report was a very positive one, with only 
3 recommendations for improvement being made in relation to improving ICT 
access and password security control and risk management. None of the 
recommendations (according to KPMG) were of a ‘high priority’ status that 
required immediate action. 
 
The report identified how the recommendations would be concluded over the 
next period. Rob Mitchell, KPMG, gave a brief overview of the interim visit and 
affirmed the positive nature of the report but stressed that there were 
challenging times ahead. He elaborated on the three recommendations. 
KPMG’s report was submitted. 

Page 3



14P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 20/07/11 
  
 

 

 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were covered:- 
 

- NNDR 
 

- IFRS restatement 
 

- Pension liability 
 
Resolved:- That the findings and recommendations presented in KPMG’s 
interim external audit report be noted. 
 

P15. UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11  
 

 Further to Minute No. P45(2) of the meeting of this Committee held on 16th 
February, 2011, Derek Gaffney, Chief Accountant, presented the submitted 
report to highlight some of the key features to help interpret the 2010/11 
Statement of Accounts which were the first to be produced under International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
 
Particular focus had been given to providing an understanding of the changes 
IFRS had introduced and to more general areas of interest within the accounts. 
Formal audit of the Council’s 2010/11 accounts had begun. The results would 
be reported in the Auditor’s ISA 260 report in September, 2011 at which 
formal approval of the audited Statement of Accounts by the Committee would 
be sought. 
 
The report also set out action that had been taken to address issues raised in 
the Auditor’s 2009/10 ISA 260 report and 2010/11 interim audit report. 
 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were covered:- 
 

- level of balances 
 

- current Icelandic banking situation 
 

- short term temporary borrowing 
 

- pension liability 
 
Resolved:- That the unaudited Statement of Accounts 2010/11, as submitted, 
be approved. 
 

 

Page 4



 

 
 
1.  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 28th September 2011  

3.  Title: Review of Progress Against the Internal Audit Plan for 4 
months ending July 2011 

4.  Programme Area: Financial Services 

 
 
5. Summary. 
 

This report contains a summary of Internal Audit’s work and performance for the four 
months ending July 2011. The service has achieved very good performance in the 
period, exceeding most of its stretch targets.  
 
The audit work completed to date has confirmed the Council has a robust overall 
control environment. 

 
 
 
6.  Recommendations. 
 

The Audit Committee is asked to: 
 

• note the very good performance by the Internal Audit Service during the 
period 

 

• note the key issues arising from the work done in the period.  
 
 

    
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 

7.  Proposals and Details. 
 

7.1 Reason for this Report. 
 

This report summarises the main activities of the Internal Audit service for the 
first four months of 2011/12. The report is presented to the Audit Committee to 
enable the Committee to fulfil its responsibility to oversee the work of Internal 
Audit. The report identifies: 

 

• Performance against key service benchmarks 

• Audit reports issued during the period, highlighting the overall 
conclusion for each audit 

• The number of high priority recommendations made 

• The proportion of recommendations not agreed. 
 
 

7.2 Performance Indicators. 
 

7.2.1 Our performance against a number of indicators is summarised in the table  
below: 

 

Performance 
Indicator 

2009/10 2010/11  2011/12 
Target 

April to July 
2011 

Draft reports issued within 
15 days of field work being 
completed. 

   90% 90% 91% 93% 

Percentage of 3 star 
recommendations agreed. 

100% 100% 100% N/A – none 
made in period 

Chargeable Time/Gross 
Time. 

62% 62% 63% 62% 

Audits completed within 
planned time. 

82% 93% 93% 93% 

Percentage of Audit Plan 
completed. 

86% 84% 86% 90%* 

Cost per Chargeable Day. 
 

£307 £291 £270 £253 

Client Satisfaction Survey. 
 

90% 89% 90% 100% 

 * extrapolated from performance to date 
 
 

7.2.2  This represents very good performance by the Internal Audit service. In 
particular, a key target for the section for the year is to maximise 
chargeable time and successful performance in this respect so far has 
resulted in a substantially lower cost per chargeable day. Client 
satisfaction has been excellent in the period and performance against all 
other targets remains high.  

 
  
    
 
 

Page 6



 

7.3 Planned Audit Reports and Recommendations. 
 

Appendix A shows the audit reports issued and agreed during the first four 
months of the year. All of the audits subject to an overall opinion during the 
period were regarded as having adequate controls in place to minimise the risk 
of fraud and error.  
 
 

7.4  Responsive Audits. 
 

Appendix B summarises responsive work carried out in the period, which can 
be categorised into two main areas: 

 

• Investigative work. 

• Requests for advice and assistance. 
 

A total of 122 man days has been spent on responsive work to date 
representing approximately 11% of available resources. Four examples of the 
more significant areas examined in the period include: 

 
a)  Primary School Childcare Club  
 
Following a request by the Head Teacher, Internal Audit carried out an 
investigation into alleged irregularities in the administration of childcare income 
at a Primary School childcare club. This investigation found that income from 
childcare vouchers had been withdrawn from the club bank account by a 
member of staff. Internal Audit has prepared a report and evidence pack for the 
Head Teacher and Human Resources for use in the forthcoming disciplinary 
hearing. Recommendations have been made by Internal Audit to strengthen 
procedures and controls at the school. These recommendations are also being 
considered by management in C.Y.P.S. in terms of their relevance to other 
schools and children’s centres throughout the Borough.  
 
b)   Car Park Income  
 
Following a request by the Parking Services Manager, Internal Audit 
investigated the loss of car park income during April and May 2011. This found 
that approximately £600 of cash had been lost over this period. It was not 
possible to establish the person or persons responsible. However, the review 
did identify several system weaknesses and recommendations have been made 
to strengthen procedures and controls.  
 
c)  Children’s Home  
 
Internal Audit received information regarding alleged financial irregularities in 
the administration of petty cash and children’s monies at a Children’s Home. 
Advice was provided to the Operational Manager for Children’s Homes on the 
conduct of the investigation and rec
[...]
ided to Parking Services regarding procedures for the refund of contract parking 
payments. 

Advice provided to Asset Management regarding renegotiation of the Boston Castle contract. 

Advice provided to Asset Management regarding the use of a Smartcard Security System at 
the new Riverside House civic offices.  

Page 11



Appendix B 
Summary of Internal Audit Responsive Work: April – July 2011 

 

 

 
Financial Services Directorate 

Assistance provided to colleagues from Finance to ensure that there was a complete audit 
trail to evidence expenditure on the 2007 floods as part of an EU audit. 

Advice provided to Director of Finance regarding procedures for production of cheque 
payments run in light of impending move to new office accommodation. 

Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate 

Advice provided regarding financial controls in light of proposed introduction of 
appointeeships in Adult Social Services. 

Advice provided on proposed developments to the care assessment process within the 
SWIFT system. 

RBT 

Advice provided on proposed changes to the system for making Council Tax refunds by 
cheque. 

Advice provided to HR and Payroll on process for the recovery of a redundancy payment 
made to an incorrect bank account. 

 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 28th September 2011 

3.  Title: Annual Treasury Management Report and Actual 
Prudential Indicators 2010/11   

4.  Directorate: Financial Services 

 

5. Summary 

The annual treasury management report is a requirement of the Council’s 
reporting procedures and covers the treasury activity for 2010/11.  The report 
also covers the actual Prudential Indicators for 2010/11 in accordance with the 
requirements of the Prudential Code. 

The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities.  During 2010/11 the Council received an annual treasury 
strategy in advance of the year and an annual report following the year 
describing the activity compared to the strategy (this report).  In addition the 
Council also received a mid year treasury report following regulatory changes.  
The Council is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued 
under the Local Government Act 2003. 

 

 

6. Recommendation 

Audit Committee is asked to approve the Annual Treasury Management 
Report. 

 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Strategic Director of Finance has delegated authority to carry out treasury 
management activities on behalf of the Council and this report is produced in 
order to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice in respect of Treasury 
Management in Local Authorities and the “Prudential Code”. 
 
8. Finance 
 
Treasury Management forms an integral part of the Council’s overall financial 
arrangements. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Regular monitoring will ensure that risks and uncertainties are addressed at an 
early stage and hence kept to a minimum. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Effective treasury management will assist in delivering the Council’s policy and 
performance agenda. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
CIPFA – Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services 
Local Government Act 2003 
CIPFA – Prudential Code 
 
 
Contact Name: Derek Gaffney, Chief Accountant, ext 7422005 or 22005. 
derek.gaffney@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual 
Prudential Indicators 2010/11 
 
Executive Summary 
 
During 2010/11 the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 
requirements in terms of setting, monitoring and reporting on its prudential 
indicators for the year. 
 
Indicators are set prior to the start of the financial year and reflect the known 
position at that time.  Approved changes to the capital programme and its 
funding throughout the financial year, together with variations in treasury 
management activity, does mean that actual indicators for the year may vary 
from the initial projections made prior to the start of the financial year.  However 
by regularly monitoring these indicators the Council is able to ensure the impact 
is known and managed through the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
The actual prudential indicators for 2010/11, with comparators, are as follows: 
 

  
2010/11 
Actual 
£m 

2010/11 
Revised 
Indicator 
£m 

2010/11 
Original 
Indicator 
£m 

Restated 
2009/10 
Actual 
£m 

Capital Expenditure 99.635 109.141 110.651 151.357 

 
 

    

Capital Financing 
Requirement: 
 
Non-HRA 

 
 
 

294.410 

 
 
 

297.528 

 
 
 

294.709 

 
 
 

276.946 

HRA 284.865 288.544 286.346 273.459 

Total excluding PFI 
and similar 
arrangements 

 
 

579.276 

 
 

586.072 

 
 

581.499 

 
 

550.405 

Cumulative adjustment 
for PFI and similar 
arrangements 

 
 

115.379 

 
 

114.146 

 
 
- 

 
 

117.471 

Total including PFI 
schemes and similar 
arrangements 

 
 

694.655 

 
 

700.218 

 
 
- 

 
 

667.876 

 
 

 
% 

 
% 

 
% 

 
% 

Financing Costs as a 
proportion of Net 
Revenue Stream: 
 
Non-HRA 

 
 
 
 

8.61 

 
 
 
 

9.10 

 
 
 
 

10.40 

 
 
 
 

8.35 

HRA 14.20 15.07 15.28 14.86 

 

Page 15



The main reasons for the change in the actual indicators, from those originally 
set in March 2010 are as follows: 
 

• Due to re-profiling actual capital expenditure in the year was less than 
anticipated.  This change which led to a change in borrowing need gave 
rise to a reduction in the Capital Financing Requirement at the end of the 
year when compared to the estimated position. 

 

• The impact of the reduced borrowing need and on-going prudent 
treasury management activity gave rise to corresponding reductions in 
the other indicators when compared to the estimated position.  

  
The Strategic Director of Finance also confirms that borrowing was only 
undertaken for a capital purpose and the Statutory Borrowing Limit, the 
Authorised Limit, was not breached. 
 
At 31 March 2011, the Council’s external debt totalled £437.136m (£412.636m 
at 31 March 2010) and its investments totalled £2.846m (£15.979m at 31 March 
2010). 
 
At 31 March 2010, the Former South Yorkshire County Council external debt 
totalled £96.412m (£102.012m at 31 March 2010).  The Former SYCC had no 
investments at that date (nil at 31 March 2010). 

Page 16



1. Introduction 
 

1.1 This report summarises:  

• the capital activity for the year; 

• how this activity was financed; 

• the impact on the Council’s indebtedness for capital purposes; 

• the Council’s overall treasury position; 

• the reporting of the required prudential indicators; 

• debt activity; and 

• investment activity. 
 

2. The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing 2010/11 
 

2.1 The Council undertakes capital expenditure on long term assets.  
These activities may either be: 

• Financed immediately through capital receipts, capital grants etc.; 
or 

• If insufficient financing is available the expenditure will give rise to 
a borrowing need. 

 
2.2 Part of the Council’s treasury activities is to address this borrowing 

need, either through borrowing from external bodies, or utilising 
temporary cash resources within the Council.  The wider treasury 
activities also include managing the Council’s cash flows, its previous 
borrowing activities and the investment of surplus funds.  These 
activities are structured to manage risk foremost, and then optimise 
performance.  The primary objective is security ahead of liquidity and 
then yield or return.  Wider information on the regulatory 
requirements is shown in Section 8. 

 
2.3 The actual capital expenditure forms one of the required prudential 

indicators.  The graph below also shows how this was financed. 
 

 

0.000

10.000
[...]
orrowing or rescheduling during 2010/11  
 

 
Lender 

 
Principal 

 
Type 

Interest 
Rate 

PWLB £5,600,000 Fixed rate 4.33% 

 
 
7. Investment Position 
 

7.1 Investment Policy – The Council’s investment policy is governed by 
DCLG Guidance, which was implemented in the annual investment 
strategy approved by Council on 3 March 2010.  The investment 
activity during the year conformed to the approved strategy. 

 

Page 26



The Council maintained an average balance of £19.0m and received 
an average return of 0.44%.  This outturn position compares with a 
budget assumption of an average of £24.1m investment balances at 
a 1.50% interest rate.   

 
The average return was lower than the estimate due to the lower 
investment balances and the continued reduced investment returns 
available.  When compared to the local measure of performance the 
average return was marginally above the average 7 day LIBID rate 
for 2010/11 of 0.43%. 

 
8. Regulatory Framework, Risk and Performance 
 

8.1 The Council’s treasury management activities are regulated by a 
variety of professional codes and statutes and guidance: 

 
• The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act), which provides the 

powers to borrow and invest as well as providing controls and 
limits on this activity; 

• The Act permits the Secretary of State to set limits either on the 
Council or nationally on all local authorities restricting the 
amount of borrowing which may be undertaken (although no 
restrictions were made in 2009/10); 

• Statutory Instrument (SI) 3146 2003, as amended, develops the 
controls and powers within the Act; 

• The SI requires the Council to undertake any borrowing activity 
with regard to the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities; 

• The SI also requires the Council to operate the overall treasury 
function with regard to the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in the Public Services; 

• Under the Act the CLG has issued Investment Guidance to 
structure and regulate the Council’s investment activities; and 

• Under section 238(2) of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 the Secretary of State has taken 
powers to issue guidance on accounting practices. Guidance on 
Minimum Revenue Provision was issued under this section on 
8th November 2007. 

 
8.2 The Council has complied with all of the above relevant statutory and 

regulatory requirements which limit the levels of risk associated with 
its treasury management activities.  In particular, the adoption and 
implementation of the Prudential Code and the Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management means that its capital expenditure is prudent, 
affordable and sustainable.  Treasury investment practices are 
governed by the primary objectives of security ahead of liquidity and 
then yield.  Revised operational guidelines enhanced the weighting 
towards security still further at the expense of yield or return. 

Page 27



 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 28 September 2011 

3.  Title: Statement of Accounts 2010/11 

4.  Directorate: Financial Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
To advise Members of the matters arising from the external audit of the 
Council’s 2010/11 Statement of Accounts and in acknowledging these 
findings request that the Audit Committee approve the Letter of 
Management Representations. 
 
To seek Members’ approval of the audited Statement of Accounts 
2010/11. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
1. That the Audit Committee accepts the Auditor’s ISA260 report to 

those charged with governance attached at Appendix 1. 
 
2. That the Audit Committee approves the Statement of Accounts 

2010/11 attached at Appendix 2. 
 
3. That the Audit Committee approves the Letter of Management 

Representations attached at Appendix 3. 
 

 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 28



 

2 

 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations required the Council’s 2010/11 
Statement of Accounts to be certified (in an unaudited form) by the 
Strategic Director of Finance as the Responsible Financial Officer no later 
than 30 June. 
 
The Statement has then been subject to audit, any necessary changes 
have been discussed and agreed between the Section 151 Officer and the 
Auditor and the Statement, in its revised form, requires approval by 
Members prior to publication before the end of September 2011. 
 
The Auditor’s ISA 260 report (attached at Appendix 1 to this report) sets 
out in detail the outcomes from the audit including any changes made to 
the unaudited Statement of Accounts 2010/11. 
 
Overall, the report is an extremely positive one. As noted on page 3 of 
the report, a very small number of minor presentational changes were 
identified all of which have been corrected in the final version of the 
Statement of Accounts presented to Audit Committee for approval at 
Appendix 2.  
 
 
None of the presentational changes made affect the financial 
performance or financial position of the Council reported in the 
unaudited Statement of Accounts approved by the Strategic Director 
of Finance on the 30 June 2011. 
 
In addition, the report confirms that: 
 

• there are no internal control weaknesses in the Council’s 
financial systems and procedures were identified (other than 
those previously reported in the interim audit report presented to 
Audit Committee on 20 July 2011). 

 

• there are no other matters which need to be reported to Audit 
Committee (see page 13 of the report). 

 

• the audit process was fully supported through good quality 
working papers and timely provision of responses to audit 
queries (see page 12 of the report).  

 

• the one recommendation made in last year’s ISA 260 report 
has been addressed in preparing the 2010/11 Statement of 
Accounts (see page 16 of the report). 

 
 

Page 29



 

3 

 

As a result of these positive assurances, KPMG anticipate being able to 
give an unq
[...]
over the other party in making 
financial and operating decisions or if the related party entity and another entity 
are subject to common control.  

Related parties include: 

a) entities that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, 
control, or are controlled by the authority (i.e. subsidiaries); 

b) associates; 

c) joint ventures in which the authority is a venturer; 

d) an entity that has an interest in the authority that gives it significant 
influence over the authority; 

e) key management personnel, and close members of the family of key 
management personnel; and 

f) post-employment benefit plan (pension fund) for the benefit of employees 
of the authority, or of any entity that is a related party of the authority.  

 
Key management personnel are all chief officers (or equivalent), elected 
members, chief executive of the authority and other persons having the 
authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities 
of the authority, including the oversight of these activities.  

The following are deemed not to be related parties by the CIPFA/LASAAC 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2010/11: 

a) providers of finance in the course of their business in that regard and trade 
unions in the course of their normal dealings with an authority by virtue 
only of those dealings; and 

b) an entity with which the relationship is solely that of an agency.  
 
Related party transaction 
 
Related party transaction is a transfer of resources or obligations between 
related parties, regardless of whether a price is charged. Related party 
transactions exclude transactions with any other entity that is a related party 
solely because of its economic dependence on the authority or the government 
of which it forms part.  

 
 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th July, 2011 (herewith)
	4 Review of Progress Against the Internal Audit Plan for 4 months ending July 2011 (report herewith)
	5 Annual Treasury Management Report and Actual Prudential Indicators 2010/11 (report herewith)
	6 Statement of Accounts 2010/11 (report herewith) (Appendix 2 supplied separately)
	Statement of Accounts Appendix 1
	Statement of Accounts Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - 28/09/11 15P 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 28th September, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Kaye (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding, License and Sangster. 

 
Also in attendance were Mrs. A. Bingham (Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee) and 
Rob Mitchell (KPMG) 
 
An apology for absence was received  from Councillors Sims.  
 
P16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20TH JULY, 2011  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th July, 2011 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

P17. REVIEW OF PROGRESS AGAINST THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 4 
MONTHS ENDING JULY 2011  
 

  Marc Bicknell, Internal Audit Manager, presented the submitted report which 
set out a summary of Internal Audit’s work and performance for the period 
ended July, 2011 and had been presented to the Audit Committee in 
accordance with the Committee’s responsibility to oversee the work of Internal 
Audit. 
 
The report identified:- 
 

- performance against key service benchmarks 
 

- audit reports issued during the period, highlighting the overall 
conclusion for each audit 

 

- number of high priority recommendations made 
 

- proportion of recommendations not agreed 
 
The report covered:- 
 

- performance indicators 
 

- audit reports and recommendations 
 

- Responsive Audits 
 
� Primary School Childcare Club 
� Car Park Income 
� Children’s Home 

 
 
A total of 122 man days had been spent on responsive work to date 
representing approximately 11% of available resources. 
 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were covered:- 



16P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 28/09/11 
  
 

 

 
- sums recovered 
- disciplinary action taken 

 
Resolved:- That the information be noted. 
 

P18. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2010/11  
 

 Andrew Bedford, Strategic Director of Finance, presented the submitted report 
which detailed how the Annual Treasury Report was a requirement of the 
Council’s reporting procedures and covered the treasury activity for 2010/11. 
The report also covered the actual Prudential Indicators for 2010/11 in 
accordance with the requirements of the Prudential Code. 
 
The report met the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities. The Council was required to comply with both Codes through 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
Members noted that the Strategic Director of Finance had delegated authority 
to carry out treasury management activities on behalf of the Council and this 
report was produced in order to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice in 
respect of Treasury Management in Local Authorities and the “Prudential 
Code”. 
 
Treasury Management formed an integral part of the Council’s overall financial 
arrangements. Regular monitoring would ensure that risks and uncertainties 
were addressed at an early stage and hence kept to a minimum. 
 
Particular reference was made to the debt of the former South Yorkshire 
County Council. 
 
Resolved:- That the Annual Treasury Management Report and Actual 
Prudential Indicators for 2010/11 be approved. 
 

P19. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11  
 

 Andrew Bedford, Strategic Director of Finance, introduced and Rob Mitchell 
(KPMG) presented the submitted report advising of the matters arising from 
the external audit of the Council’s 2010/11 Statement of Accounts and, in 
acknowledging the findings, sought approval to the Letter of Management 
Representations. 
 
Also submitted were: 
 

- External Auditor’s ISA 260 Report 2010/11 
 

- Audited Statement of Accounts 2010/11 
 

- Letter of Management Representations 
 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued on various issues. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 28/09/11 17P 

 

 

 
Resolved:- (1) That the Auditor’s ISA260 report to those charged with 
governance, as now submitted, be approved. 
 
(2) That the amended Statement of Accounts 2010/11, as now submitted, be 
approved. 
 
(3) That the Letter of Management Representations, as now submitted, be 
approved. 
 
(4) that the external auditor and officers in both Finance and Economic and 
Development Services be thanked for their efforts. 
 

 


